

No. 13-1314

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE,
Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of Arizona**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

PETER A. GENTALA
PELE PEACOCK FISCHER
LESLI M. H. SORENSEN
OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER
ARIZONA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
1700 W. Washington Street
Suite H
Phoenix, AZ 85007

GREGREY G. JERNIGAN
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
ARIZONA STATE SENATE
1700 W. Washington Street
Suite S
Phoenix, AZ 85007

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
TAYLOR MEEHAN
RAYMOND P. TOLENTINO
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Appellant

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

December 2, 2014

JOSHUA W. CARDEN
MARSHALL R. HUNT
DAVIS MILES MCGUIRE GARDNER, PLLC
80 E. Rio Salado Parkway
Tempe, AZ 85281

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Legislature Has Standing To Challenge The Complete Divestment Of Its Redistricting Authority.....	15
A. The Legislature Satisfies the Three Requirements of Standing.	15
B. The Legislature’s Status as a Legislature Provides No Basis for Deviating From This Court’s Standing Jurisprudence.....	18
II. Neither the Elections Clause Nor 2 U.S.C. §2a(c) Permits The Complete Divestment Of A State Legislature’s Authority To Adopt Congressional Districts.	23
A. The Text of the Elections Clause Unambiguously Vests State Authority to Prescribe the Times, Places, and Manner of Congressional Elections in the State’s Representative Lawmaking Body Alone... ..	24

B. Vesting State Authority to Prescribe the Times, Places, and Manner of Congressional Elections in the State’s Representative Lawmaking Body Alone Comports With the Historical Record.	31
C. Arizona’s Use of the IRC to Adopt Congressional Districts Violates the Elections Clause Because It Completely Divests the Legislature’s Authority to Prescribe Congressional Districts.....	36
D. No Decision of This Court Supports the Complete Divestment of a State Legislature’s Authority to Prescribe Congressional Districts.	42
E. 2 U.S.C. §2a(c) Does Not Permit the Complete Divestment of a State Legislature’s Authority to Prescribe Congressional Districts.	53
CONCLUSION	60
STATUTORY APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009)	7, 48
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005)	7
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Brewer</i> , 275 P.3d 1267 (Ariz. 2012)	37
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 46 (2014)	10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	25, 34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Ottawa Twp. High Sch. Dist. 140 v. Spellings</i> , 517 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs v. EPA</i> , 674 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	52

<i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm'n v. Myers</i> , 1 P.3d 706 (Ariz. 2000)	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	57
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	57, 59
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	20, 22
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	52
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	47
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	19
<i>Forbes Pioneer Boat Line v. Board of Comm'rs of Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 258 U.S. 338 (1922).....	26
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67, 69 (1997).....	25
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973).....	49, 58, 59
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	47
<i>Goddard v. Babbitt</i> , 536 F. Supp. 538 (D. Ariz. 1982)	4
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	51, 52, 53

<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. 2014)	7
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	26, 29, 47
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	26, 57, 59
<i>Lake Cnty. v. Rollins</i> , 130 U.S. 662 (1889).....	26
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	17, 23
<i>League of United Latin Amer. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	16
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	19
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	52
<i>Md. Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes</i> , 377 U.S. 656 (1964).....	16, 52
<i>Michigan v. Doran</i> , 439 U.S. 282 (1978).....	25
<i>Miller v. Wilson</i> , 129 P.2d 668 (Ariz. 1942)	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	14, 46

<i>Navajo Nation</i>	
<i>v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n,</i>	
230 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Ariz. 2002)	7
<i>New York v. United States,</i>	
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius,</i>	
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	47
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant,</i>	
241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	9, 43, 44
<i>Ohio Student Loan Comm'n v. Cavazos,</i>	
900 F.2d 894 (6th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Perry v. Perez,</i>	
132 S. Ct. 934 (2012).....	58
<i>Plains Commerce Bank</i>	
<i>v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.,</i>	
554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	15
<i>Puerto Rico v. Branstad,</i>	
483 U.S. 219 (1987).....	25
<i>Raines v. Byrd,</i>	
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i>	
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	33, 52
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla,</i>	
542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	51
<i>Scott v. Germano,</i>	
381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	51, 52
<i>Smiley v. Holm,</i>	
285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i>	
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	19

<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 114 N.E. 55 (Ohio 1916)	45
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	15, 16, 17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	25, 30, 59
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	47
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	21
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	27
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	58
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	19
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	25
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	16, 52, 58
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	50
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	48
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, §2	28
U.S. Const. art. I, §3	28, 29

U.S. Const. art. I, §4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, §8, cl. 17	28
U.S. Const. art. I, §10.....	27, 28
U.S. Const. art. II, §1, cl. 2.....	28
U.S. Const. art. IV, §2, cl. 2.....	28
U.S. Const. art. IV, §3, cl. 1.....	28
U.S. Const. art. IV, §4	43
U.S. Const. art. V.....	28
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	28
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3	27
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	29
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, §1	7, 20, 37, 40, 41
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, §1	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. V, §7.....	3
Ariz. Const. art. VI, §36.....	5
Ariz. Const. art. XXI, §1	40
Statute	
2 U.S.C. §2a(c)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	39
Bruce E. Cain, <i>Redistricting Commissions: A Better Political Buffer?</i> , 121 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1808 (2012)	42, 58

<i>Debate in North Carolina Ratifying Convention, in 2 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	57
<i>Developments in the Law—Voting and Democracy</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (2006).....	58
James Madison, <i>Debate in Virginia Ratifying Convention, in 2 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	33
John Marshall, <i>The Life of George Washington</i> (Robert Faulkner & Paul Carrese eds., 2000)	33
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to Theodore Sedgwick (Feb. 2, 1799), <i>in 10 The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> 340 (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904).....	27
Letter from John Adams to John Taylor (Apr. 15, 1814), <i>in 6 The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851).....	27, 33
Letter from John Adams to Samuel Adams (Oct. 18, 1790), <i>in 6 The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1851).....	33
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	39
<i>Records of the Federal Convention, in 2 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	36

Rhonda L. Barnes, Comment, <i>Redistricting in Arizona Under the Proposition 106 Provisions: Retrogression, Representation and Regret</i> , 35 Ariz. St. L.J. 575 (2003).....	58
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (10th ed. 1792)	39
Speeches in the Federal Convention (June 18, 1787), in 1 <i>The Works of Alexander Hamilton</i> 381 (Henry Cabot Lodge ed., 1904).....	32
The Federalist (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	27, 32, 33, 34
